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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.

16



FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:
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39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance

19



Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 


We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.40, is true and correct. 


(Print) Name of Executive Director 


Signature Date 


Witness Witness 


(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


Signature Date 


Witness Witness 





Christow-Oksana
File Attachment
Certification 2025.pdf




MARC BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES 


October 3, 2023 


Board Present: 


Mark Stanton 
Kevin Zuelch 
Richard Fowler 
Lisa Roeser 
Johnna Sigmund 


Staff Present: 


Diana Flenard 
Davida Hardy 
Jeffrey Mann 


1) Meeting Convenes: The meeting was called to order by Mark Stanton, Vice President at
5:30pm.


2) Kevin Zuelch reported the slate of officers to be nominated for the upcoming year with
President: Mary VandenBrook 
Vice President: Mark Stanton 
Secretary: Susan Ham 
Treasurer: Kevin Zuelch 


Nominations were moved by Lisa Roeser and seconded by Rick Fowler and unanimously 
approved by the board. 


3) Approval is needed for the August 1, and September 12th minutes. Motion made by Rick
Fowler and Lisa Roeser. Hearing no discussion or opposition, the motion to approve was
carried.


4) Treasurer's Report was given by Kevin Zuelch. He indicated that there were no cash
flow concerns even though there is a $100,000 less in the checking account. There are
funds to transfer if needed in the money market account. There is $310,000 in Accounts
Receivable. Fundraising brought in $9,371. The CD's, Raymond James and Money Market
accounts were at a healthy 1 mil. Memberships were up $9,390 for August, Donations
totaled $5,235 of which we received $1050 from Sloppy Joe1s. Fundraising was $9,371 of
which $2600 for the Pumpkin Patch, Tour de Keys brought in $6771. A motion was made
by Rick Fowler to forward the treasurer's report to the Auditors which was seconded by
Lisa Roeser. Motion carried.


5) Workshop Profit & Loss was reported by Kevin Zuelch. Copies of the report were
provided to the Board. Kevin explained that Yardwork, Bazaar/Thrift store, Plant Store
and Christmas Trees were inclusive in the report with the Plant store as the big driver.
Plant store is $283 up from the previous year in which; The Rainbow Cafe is up, the
Bazaar/Thrift Store is down 6%. Yardwork is up 7.6% to last year. A motion was made
by Rick Fowler to approve the Profit &''Loss repc>rtwith Lisa Roeser seconding the motion.
Motion carried. , ·, ·· · · · 


·- ... ,.' l 
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6) Team Reports:
a) Fund Raising: Diana reported for Becki Balcer; advised that the Pumpkins are now in


and the Pumpkin Patch is open. We have the same vendor as last year and the


pumpkin delivery is weekly. The hours are 9 to 6:45 daily. We are still collecting beads


for Fantasy Fest. We will not be doing a float this year as Rick Worth is ill. SPCA is


purchasing all of the beads this year. The Bike Ride with 92 registered riders went


really well and brought in approximately $29,000 about $10,000 more than last year.


Christmas Tree sale starts on November 24th. The Christmas Tree Auction will


be at the Opal on November 28th
, Tuesday after Thanksgiving at the Opal Key Resort.


We already have 6 trees committed and 5 or 6 wreaths committed so far. Volunteers


are needed for the Tree Lot and there is a websitP to sign up at. Pet masquerade for


Fantasy Fest 2024 is selling out and has only offered it to MARC although the amount


has not been given yet.


b) b) Residential: Diana reported that we lost our Residential Manager at the end of


August and we were about to put Woody to help out but he has now accepted the


Residential Manager position and is doing really well.


c) c) Workshop: Jeffrey reported that the clients are doing well. We lost our Upper Keys


Manager and hired a replacement, Bonnie Roberts who had previously worked at the


Coral Isle Church. He went on to mention that he has received a new job out of town


that he could not pass up. He loves MARC and the clients but it is an opportunity for


him, so his last day is Oct 18th


7) Old Business: Diana explained the ADT new design. APD did not realize that Pre
Vocational was not yet in the system and so we are waiting for it to get worked out. We
believe that the Horticulture program will disappear as it may not be able to produce
enough plants to sell in the plant store. If client's parents wish their son or daughter to
be paid they will have to go to the mobile crew. Rainbow Cafe will need to stop selling to 
the public. Do not see a way to keep the Hort program going. Can volunteer to learn
activities like butterflies. Paying clients to work stops the dollars from flowing and the
Community clients are often dependant on the dollars to pay their rent and live at home.
!connect is a system created for APD but not for the Provider since it would not give any
information in a report format. There is also a problem with rounding and been working
on it for 2 years for Personal Supports and Supported Employment Individual.


8) New Business: Diana Flenard passed out the Conflict of Interest statement to all board
members. She advised that all board members need to complete the form and return it
to her. Diana then passed out the Committee list for Board members to sign up to be a
part - of the committees. The different committees were discussed as to their
responsibilities and important to MARC.







9) A resolution was read to give Diana the ability to sign and accept FDOT grant awards.
Rick motioned to approve and Lisa seconded the motion.


10) Adjourn: Rick moved to adjourn the meeting as there were no remaining matters before
the Board. The meeting was adjourned by Mark Stanton at 6:20 pm.









ManagersDeskComputer
File Attachment
A. Evidence of Annual Election of Officers 23-24.pdf




MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC. 


FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022 
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MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.


STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022


2023 2022
ASSETS


CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 932,602$         1,563,585$     
Certificates of deposit 125,181           247,657          
Accounts receivable 238,197           220,379          
Grants receivable 102,949           111,767          
Unconditional promises to give, current portion 17,386             16,912            
Inventory 110,209           79,524            
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,248             11,290            


TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,537,772        2,251,114       


NON CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation


 of $1,939,749 and $1,947,895 in 2023 and 2022 1,167,347        1,345,171       
Leased capital assets, net of $13,806 accumulated amortization 338,316 -                      
Investments 518,141           493,125          
Unconditional promises to give, net of current portion 652,515           669,901          
Other assets 1,198               1,198              


TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 2,677,517        2,509,395       


TOTAL ASSETS 4,215,289$      4,760,509$     


LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS


CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 86,394$           95,401$          
Accrued expenses 208,818           204,008          
Deferred revenue 27,372             866,431          
Current portion of leased capital assets 31,198 -                      
Current portion of long-term debt 19,645             18,682            


TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 373,427           1,184,522       


NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Leased capital assets, net of current portion 307,118 -                      
Mortgages and loans payable, net of current portion 50,328 69,587            


TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 357,446           69,587            


TOTAL LIABILITIES 730,873           1,254,109       


NET ASSETS


Without donor restrictions 2,783,597        2,785,869       
With donor restrictions 700,819           720,531          


TOTAL NET ASSETS 3,484,416        3,506,400       


TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 4,215,289$      4,760,509$     
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Without  donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total 


REVENUES:


Medicaid  $     1,793,519  $                  -  $   1,793,519 
Grants and contract revenue         1,532,429                      -       1,532,429 
Fundraising events, net of expenses


of $37,710            122,181                      -          122,181 
Client projects, net of expenses


of $939,697                4,746                      -               4,746 
In-kind donations            114,654                      -          114,654 
Community support            137,097               2,450          139,547 
United Way                3,500                      -               3,500 
Program service fees            168,831                      -          168,831 
Investment income              31,332                      -            31,332 
Gain on disposal of assets              18,922                      -            18,922 
Other income                3,392                      -               3,392 
Net assets released from restrictions:


Expiration of time restrictions              22,162           (22,162)                      - 


    TOTAL REVENUES         3,952,765           (19,712)       3,933,053 


EXPENSES:


 Program services:
Adult day care         3,068,584                      -       3,068,584 
Residential care            296,284                      -          296,284 
Administrative and general            590,169                      -          590,169 


    TOTAL EXPENSES         3,955,037                      -       3,955,037 


CHANGE IN NET ASSETS               (2,272)           (19,712)           (21,984)


NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,785,869 720,531       3,506,400 


NET ASSETS AT YEAR END  $     2,783,597  $      700,819  $   3,484,416 


MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 


FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
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Without  donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total 


REVENUES:


Medicaid  $     1,616,308  $                  -  $   1,616,308 
Grants and contract revenue 1,139,295                      -       1,139,295 
Fundraising events, net of expenses


of $39,822 93,267                      -            93,267 
Client projects, net of expenses


of $898,902 25,162                      -            25,162 
In-kind donations 93,141                      -            93,141 
Community support 128,396                  484          128,880 
United Way 2,500                      -               2,500 
Program service fees 210,248                      -          210,248 
Investment loss             (59,023)                      -           (59,023)
Other income 10,276                      -            10,276 
Net assets released from restrictions:


Expiration of time restrictions 16,452           (16,452)                      - 


    TOTAL REVENUES         3,274,795           (15,968)       3,258,827 


EXPENSES:


 Program services:
Adult day care         2,848,911                      -       2,848,911 
Residential care            315,357                      -          315,357 
Administrative and general            482,412                      -          482,412 


    TOTAL EXPENSES         3,646,680                      -       3,646,680 


CHANGE IN NET ASSETS          (371,885)           (15,968)         (387,853)


NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,157,754 736,499       3,894,253 


NET ASSETS AT YEAR END  $     2,785,869  $      720,531  $   3,506,400 


MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES


FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
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MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.


STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022


2023 2022
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES


Cash received from services 1,119,037$      2,645,117$     
Cash received from community support 248,575           202,471          
Cash received from other revenues 1,539,321        690,871          
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (3,616,886)       (3,294,890)      
Investment income 24,135             14,988            
Interest paid (15,296)            (4,950)             


CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES (701,114)          253,607          


CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of securities (151,904)          (152,497)         
Proceeds from disposition of securities 256,561           235,368          
Capital expenditures (21,178)            (112,882)         
Aqcuisition of right of use asset (203,880)          -                      
Proceeds from disposition of assets 5,115               2,200              


CASH USED FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES (115,286)          (27,811)           


CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from debt/right of use asset acquisition 236,802           -                      
Principal payments on long term debt and lease liabilities (51,385)            (17,561)           


CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 185,417           (17,561)           


NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (630,983)          208,235          


CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,563,585        1,355,350       


CASH AT END OF YEAR 932,602$         1,563,585$     


Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operations:
 
(Decrease) in net assets (21,984)$          (387,853)$       
Depreciation and amortization 212,809           197,129          
Gain on extinguishment of debt -                       (461,200)         
Loss (gain) on disposition of fixed assets (18,922)            1,227              
Decrease (increase) in market value of investments (7,197)              74,011            
Changes in assets and liabilities:


Decrease (increase) in accounts and other receivables 7,912               (38,476)           
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 42                    (640)                
Decrease (increase) in inventory (30,685)            3,860              
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses (4,030)              17,206            
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue (839,059)          848,343          


(701,114)$        253,607$        


Non cash transactions:
In kind services, rent and donations 114,654$         93,141$          


Debt forgiveness -$                     461,200$        
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Adult Residential Total Program Management
Day Care Care Services and General Totals


Personnel expenses
Salaries and wages 2,125,868$   63,912$        2,189,780$       344,966$        2,534,746$   
Employee benefits and taxes 251,668        7,814            259,482            48,327            307,809        


Total Salaries and related expenses 2,377,536     71,726          2,449,262         393,293          2,842,555     


Direct Expenses
Advertising 6,082            1,839            7,921                4,872              12,793          
Bank charges -                    -                    -                       3,732              3,732            
Contractual services 90,458          5,514            95,972              19,779            115,751        
Equipment and leasing 3,562            3,262            6,824                372                 7,196            
Insurance 116,504        28,394          144,898            17,396            162,294        
Interest 2,024            2,025            4,049                11,247            15,296          
Miscellaneous -                    1,226            1,226                8,675              9,901            
Occupancy 107,245        17,718          124,963            5,594              130,557        
Office expense 7,504            2,734            10,238              12,100            22,338          
Program supplies 39,885          78,678          118,563            12,874            131,437        
Repairs and maintenance 39,216          50,501          89,717              2,916              92,633          
Staff development -                    -                    -                       -                     -                    
Taxes and licenses 11,074          2,848            13,922              14,758            28,680          
Telephone 32,376          12,575          44,951              6,921              51,872          
Travel 35,047          -                    35,047              1,817              36,864          
Vehicles 78,162          -                    78,162              -                     78,162          


Total expenses before depreciation 2,946,675     279,040        3,225,715         516,346          3,742,061     
Depreciation and amortization 121,909        17,244          139,153            73,823            212,976        


Total expenses after depreciation 3,068,584$   296,284$      3,364,868$       590,169$        3,955,037$   


MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 


FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023


Program Services
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Adult Residential Total Program Management
Day Care Care Services and General Totals


Personnel expenses
Salaries and wages 1,936,925$    75,040$        2,011,965$       286,668$        2,298,633$   
Employee benefits and taxes 258,631         10,287          268,918            39,393            308,311        


Total Salaries and related expenses 2,195,556      85,327          2,280,883         326,061          2,606,944     


Direct Expenses
Advertising 8,290             3,796            12,086              2,787              14,873          
Bank charges -                    39                 39                     2,265              2,304            
Contractual services 89,682           7,339            97,021              21,963            118,984        
Equipment and leasing 6,936             2,846            9,782                295                 10,077          
Insurance 122,238         24,594          146,832            16,016            162,848        
Interest 2,475             2,475            4,950                -                     4,950            
Miscellaneous 1,834             7,033            8,867                134                 9,001            
Occupancy 122,966         15,849 138,815            5,270              144,085        
Office expense 12,727 3,126 15,853              22,383 38,236          
Program supplies 29,486           78,740          108,226            -                     108,226        
Repairs and maintenance 24,667           50,101          74,768              2,803              77,571          
Staff development -                    -                    -                       60                  60                 
Taxes and licenses 10,623           2,785            13,408              15,777            29,185          
Telephone 30,769           10,717          41,486              7,034              48,520          
Travel 35,183           3,348            38,531              606                 39,137          
Vehicles 34,383           -                    34,383              -                     34,383          


Total expenses before depreciation 2,727,815      298,115        3,025,930         423,454          3,449,384     
Depreciation and amortization 121,096         17,242          138,338            58,958            197,296        


Total expenses after depreciation 2,848,911$    315,357$      3,164,268$       482,412$        3,646,680$   


Program Services


FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 


MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Organization  


Monroe Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. (“MARC”) was incorporated as a non-profit organization on October 5, 1966 
in the State of Florida.  The objectives of MARC are to promulgate and operate programs for the mentally handicapped of 
Monroe County, Florida.   


Description of Programs 


Residential: MARC operates a 14 person group home and a 7 person group home with 24 hour a day supervision and 
training in self-care, daily living, chores, and social skills.   


Supported Living: MARC provides coaches for clients that are available by phone or beeper 24 hours a day and provide 
assistance and training in a variety of daily living activities to support individuals to live more independently in their own 
homes or apartments throughout the Keys  


In Home Support: MARC provides one on one training in self-care and daily living skills in person’s home or apartment. 


Adult Day Training (“ADT”): MARC provides services to clients that support the individual in daily valued routines of the 
community, which include vocational (horticulture, janitorial, and food preparation), financial, self-help, and adaptive and 
social skills.  MARC has two ADT sites one in the Upper Keys and one in Key West.  MARC also operates a retail plant 
store and small cafe at our Key West ADT site and a Thrift Shop at our Upper Keys site. 


Supported Employment: MARC provides training, assistance and long term support to individuals throughout the Keys with 
offices in Key West and Tavernier in order for them to obtain and sustain paid employment at minimum wage or above. 


Community inclusion/Companion: MARC provides activities to individuals in community-integrated settings from Key West 
to Key Largo.  These services support the individual in valued roles in the community, are age and culturally appropriate 
and increase the individual’s ability to control the environment and development of friendships with non-disabled persons.  
MARC also offers Companion Services for one on one travel within the community when needed. 


Transportation: MARC provides rides to and from home, community based services and medical/dental appointments to 
enable an individual to receive the supports and services they need. 


Medical and Therapeutic supervision: MARC provides a person on call 24 hours a day to handle any emergency situations 
and to oversee all Group Home and Supported Living clients medical and dental care. 


Transition Services: MARC provides transition services to High School students who attend our Adult Day Training 
programs in order to learn vocational and life skills in preparation for employment or living outside the family home. 


Respite: MARC provides short term overnight care of clients whose families are in need of relief from caring for their loved 
one. 


Basis of presentation 


The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”).  


Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor imposed 
restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets of MARC and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:  


Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets are available for use in general operations and not subject to donor 
imposed restrictions.  


Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor imposed restrictions. Some 
restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by 
the donor. Other restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in 
perpetuity. 


Support, Revenue and Expenses  


Contributions 


Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are measured at their fair values and are reported as increases 
in net assets.  Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially 
met.  Unconditional promises to give due in the next year are recorded at their net realizable value.  Unconditional
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 


promises to give due in subsequent years are reported at the present value of their net realizable value, using risk-free 
interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises were received.  MARC reports gifts of cash and other assets as 
restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, or if they are 
designated as support for future periods.  Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net 
assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized.  All 
other donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature 
of the restrictions.  When a donor or time restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose 
restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statement of activity as net assets released from restrictions.   


MARC reports gifts of goods and equipment as support without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify 
how the donated assets must be used.  Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to 
be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as support with donor 
restrictions.  Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, MARC reports 
expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. 


Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting. 


MARC adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-09 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.  The presentation and disclosures of revenue have been enhanced in accordance 
with the standard. 


Grants and Contracts 


MARC receives grant and contract revenue from various federal, state and local governments, private foundations and 
other donors.  Grant and contract revenue is recognized when the expenses subject to reimbursement are incurred or the 
services subject to reimbursement are performed.  Deferred revenue is recorded when amounts are received in advance 
of expenditures subject to reimbursement being incurred/or units of service performed.  Grants receivables at year end 
represent expenditures and/or units of service performed, which have not yet been reimbursed by the granting agency.  
Grants and contracts are evaluated as to whether they qualify as exchange transactions or contributions as defined by 
U.S. GAAP.  Grants and contract revenues that primarily provide commensurate value to the general public are reported 
as contributions. 


A portion of MARC’s revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal and state contracts and grants, which are 
conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses.  Revenue is 
recognized when MARC has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions.  Under these 
contracts, MARC had remaining available award balances of $165,448 that had not been recognized as revenue or as an 
asset, and a recorded liability of $0 for prepayment of grant expenditures at June 30, 2023.  These award balances will be 
recognized as revenue as the conditions for performance requirements/incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses are 
incurred. 


Revenue Recognition – Exchange Transactions 


Reciprocal transfers in which each party receives and sacrifices goods or services with approximate commensurate value 
are recognized as exchange transactions.  Under U.S. GAAP, these arrangements are exchange transactions between 
MARC and the individuals participating in MARC’s programs. 


Medicaid Income 


Qualified employees of MARC provide counseling and therapy services to individuals in the various programs.  The 
individuals typically qualify for Medicaid coverage, whereby MARC submits reimbursement claims to Medicaid to obtain 
payment for services rendered.  Reimbursements for Medicaid services are generally paid at prospectively determined 
rates per occasion of service.  MARC is responsible for confirming each individual’s eligibility and accepting the financial 
risk of loss associated with services rendered. 


Revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which MARC expects to be entitled in exchange for 
providing counseling and therapy services, and is recognized in the period in which the services are rendered.  Consistent 
with MARC’s mission, counseling and therapy services are provided to qualifying individuals regardless of their ability to 
pay.  Individuals who meet MARC’s criteria for receiving services are provided without charge, and only the amounts 
expected to be reimbursed by the Medicaid program are reported as revenue.  After services are rendered and the 
performance obligation is satisfied, MARC bills Medicaid at the prescribed rate. 
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 


Laws and regulations concerning government programs such as Medicaid are complex and subject to varying 
interpretation.  Compliance with such laws and regulations may also be subject to future government review and 
interpretation as well as significant regulatory action, including fines, penalties and potential exclusion from the related 
programs.  There can be no assurance that regulatory authorities will not challenge MARC’s compliance with these laws 
and regulations, and it is not possible to determine the impact (if any) such claims or penalties would have upon MARC. 


Settlements with Medicaid for retroactive revenue adjustments due to audits, reviews or investigations are considered 
variable consideration and are not included in the determination of the estimated transaction price for providing counseling 
and therapy services.  Estimated settlements are adjusted in future periods as adjustments become known (that is, new 
information becomes available), or as years are settled or are no longer subject to such audits, reviews, and investigations.  
Subsequent changes to the estimate of the transaction price are generally recorded as adjustments to revenue in the 
period of change. 


Receivables 


Receivables are presented on the statement of financial position net of an allowance for doubtful accounts based on 
MARC’s assessment of collectability.  As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, MARC considered all receivables to be collectible 
and no allowances have been recorded. 


Cash and Cash Equivalents  


MARC considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents. 


Concentrations of Credit and Market Risk  


MARC receives its revenue substantially from federal, state and local government agencies.  If a significant reduction in 
the level of funding were to occur, it would have an adverse effect on MARC’s ability to continue operating the programs 
and services provided.  Management is not aware of any plans for significant reductions in the level of funding for the next 
fiscal year. 


Concentration of credit risk associated with respect to receivables of federal, state and local government agencies 
disclosed above represent 90% and 84% of MARC’s accounts and grants receivable as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively. 


Financial instruments that potentially expose MARC to concentrations of credit and market risk consist primarily of cash 
equivalents, uncollateralized accounts receivable, investments in mutual funds and Exchange-Traded Products (“ETCs”).  
Cash equivalents and investments are maintained at high-quality financial institutions and credit exposure is not limited to 
any one institution.  MARC has not experienced any losses on its cash equivalents.   Accounts receivable and grants 
receivable are primarily due from private clients and government agencies and are deemed fully collectible. 


Inventory  


Inventories consist of items used for client projects and are stated at the lower of cost (average cost method) or market.  
Shipping and handling costs are included in Client Projects, net of expenses. 


Income tax status 


MARC is a nonprofit organization that is exempt from income taxes under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  
MARC has also been classified as an entity that is not a private foundation within the meaning of section 509(a) and 
qualifies for deductible contributions as provided in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).  MARC has no excise or unrelated business 
income taxes in the twelve months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022. 


The federal income tax returns for the tax years ended June 30, 2023, 2022, 2021 and 2020 are subject to examination by 
the taxing authority. 


Property and Equipment  


Purchased property and equipment are recorded at cost.  Donated assets are recorded at fair market value at the time of 
donation.  Major renewals and betterments are capitalized while minor renewals and betterments are expensed as 
incurred.  Depreciation expenses are provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the various 
classes of assets. 
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 


The estimated useful lives of the principal classes of assets are as follows: 


  Classification Years 


  Office equipment 3 – 20 
  Furniture and fixtures 3 – 20 
  Building and improvements 5 – 40 
  Transportation equipment 5   


Leases – As of July 1, 2022 MARC changed its accounting method for leases as a result of implementing the requirements 
in in the Financial Accounting Standard Board’s Accounting Standard Codification 842 (FASB ASC 842), Leases, using the 
modified retrospective transition method.  There was no cumulative effect adjustment to the MARC’s balance sheet as of 
July 1, 2022.  Comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under the accounting 
standards in effect for the prior period.  The new lease guidance requires the recognition of a right-to-use asset and a 
lease liability for operating leases.  MARC elected the package of practical elements, which allowed, among other things, 
for not reassessing the lease classification or initial direct costs for existing leases.  MARC has not elected the hindsight 
practical expedient.  As of July 1, 2022, approximately $134,436 in operating lease right-of-use assets and corresponding 
lease liabilities were recognized.  Adoption of the new guidance did not have a significant impact to the statement of 
income and retained earnings or cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2023. 


For leases with a lease term greater than one year, the MARC recognizes a lease asset for its right to use the underlying 
leased asset and a lease liability for the corresponding lease obligation. MARC determines whether an arrangement is or 
contains a lease at contract inception. MARC accounts for operating leases with a duration of one year or less by 
recognizing the lease payments in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease and variable lease 
payments in the period which the obligation for the payments is incurred.  Operating leases with a duration greater than 
one year are included in operating lease right of use assets, current portion operating lease liabilities, and operating lease 
liabilities, net of current portion in MARC’s balance sheet at June 30, 2023. Operating lease right of use assets and 
operating lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments 
over the lease term. In determining the present value of lease payments, MARC uses a rate comparable with its borrowing 
rate at the time of lease inception. MARC considers the lease term to be the non-cancelable period that it has the right to 
use the underlying asset, including all periods covered by an option to (1) extend the lease if MARC is reasonably certain 
to exercise the option, (2) terminate the lease if MARC is reasonably certain not to exercise that option, and (3) extend, or 
not to terminate, the lease in which exercise of the option is controlled by the lessor.  


The operating lease right of use assets also include any lease payments made and exclude lease incentives received or 
receivable. Lease expense is recognized on an amortized basis over the expected lease term. Variable lease expenses 
are recorded when incurred.  MARC has elected not to separate non-lease components from lease components and 
elected to account for each separate lease component and the non-lease components associated with the lease 
component on leasing of equipment as a single lease component. 


Use of Estimates  


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with United States generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 


Investments 


Investments are composed of mutual funds and ETCs and are carried at fair value.  Realized gains and losses are 
computed on the average cost method.  Unrealized gains and losses are charged or credited to the statement of activities. 


Compensated Leave 


Employees are entitled to compensated leave for vacation and sickness depending on length of service.  The year-end 
liability for compensated leave is based upon the actual unused leave at the applicable rate of pay for each employee.  Full 
time employees may accumulate up to 240 hours for vacation and 240 hours for sick time.  Part time and in-home 
employee accumulation limit is prorated based on hours worked. 


Functional Allocation of Expenses  


The costs of providing the programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of 
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Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 


Functional Expenses.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the activities benefited. 


Fair Values of Financial Instruments 


The following methods and assumptions were used by MARC in estimating the fair value disclosures for financial 
instruments: 


Cash and cash equivalents, certificates of deposit, accounts receivable, contributions receivables, interest receivable and 
payables – The carrying amounts reported in the statement of financial position approximate fair values due to relatively 
short maturities of these instruments. 


Investments - The fair values of investments are based on quoted market prices for those instruments.  


Pledged contribution receivable – The fair value of these unconditional promises to give is estimated by discounting the 
future cash flows using a current risk-free rate of return, at the date of donation, based on the yield of a U.S. Treasury 
security with a maturity date similar to expected collection period.  Typically, this is the five year treasury date. 


Inventory – Inventories are stated at the lower of cost, determined by the fair value at the date of donation, or market. 


Date of management review 


Subsequent events were evaluated by management through February 6, 2024, which is the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued. 


Note 2 – Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments 


Custodial Credit Risk – Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, MARC’s deposits may not be 
recovered.   


Deposits 


MARC maintains cash and certificates of deposit at financial institutions located in Key West, Florida consisting of 
checking, money market and certificates of deposit.  Balances at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000.  Although MARC does not have a formal policy requiring collateralization, 
the repurchase bank account is fully collateralized with securities pledged by the institution and held in safekeeping in their 
account at another financial institution.  At June 30, 2023 and 2022, MARC’s uninsured balances for cash and certificates 
of deposit totaled $334,678 and $345,087, respectively. 


Investments: 


Interest Rate Risk – As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses arising from interest rates, MARC’s investment 
policy is structured to meet cash flow requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need to sell securities on 
the open market prior to maturity. 


Credit Risk – MARC invests in mutual funds and ETCS.  The investments are recorded at cost and adjusted to fair market 
value, i.e. quoted market price, as provided by MARC’s agent.   


Concentration of credit risk – MARC maintains two brokerage accounts with national institutions with locations in Key 
West.  Balances for the brokerage accounts are federally insured by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SPIC) 
up to $500,000, including $250,000 in claims for cash awaiting investment. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, MARC’s uninsured 
balances for investments totaled $108,603 and $0, respectively.  In addition, MARC has an agreement with the Community 
Foundation of the Florida Keys, Inc. (CFFK) which created an uninsured agency fund primarily to establish an endowment 
for future operations. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, MARC’s uninsured balance totaled $19,005 and $17,241, respectively. 
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Note 3 – Receivables 


Accounts receivable 


Outstanding balances with service providers and other clients as of June 30, 2023 and 2022: 


2023 2022


Medicaid 167,493$     158,764$     
Agency for Persons with Disabilities 28,527         10,071         
Private pay 31,429         34,411         
Workshop contracts and miscellaneous 10,748         17,133         


238,197$     220,379$     


Grants receivable 


Outstanding balances for grant providers as of June 30, 2023 and 2022: 


2023 2022


Board of County Commissioners 15,897$       16,667$       
Department of Housing and Urban Development 79,494         87,395         
Monroe County Sheriff's Office 7,558           7,705           


102,949$     111,767$     
 


Note 4 – Unconditional Promises to Give 


Unconditional promises to give as of June 30, 2023 and 2022: 


2023 2022


Poinciana bargain lease for Don Moore apartments 957,816$     993,960$     
Less discount to present value 287,915       307,147       


Net unconditional promises to give 669,901$     686,813$     


Amounts due in:


Current portion, receivable in less than one year 17,386$       16,912$       


Receivable in one to five years 94,515         91,959         
Receivable in more than five years 558,000       577,942       


Total non current portion 652,515       669,901       


669,901$     686,813$     


Unconditional promises to give in more than one year are reflected at the present value of estimated future cash flows 
using a discount rate of 2.8%. 


Below Market Lease  


The “Don Moore Apartments”, which are used as a Supported Independent Living Facility and rented at Poinciana Plaza, 
located in Key West, Florida, at an annual cost of $1 until January 2050.  This is a rate that is below the fair rental value of 
the property. The annual lease is paid through January 2050.  The estimated fair rental value of the facility for the fiscal 
years ending June 30, 2023 and 2022 was $36,144 and $36,144. The below market lease does not meet all the 
requirements of a lease under Financial Accounting Standard Board’s Accounting Standard Codification 842 (FASB ASC 
842), Leases and therefore these financial statements do not contain any provisions for the below market lease in 
reference to FASB 842, Leases. 
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Note 5 – Property and Equipment 


Property, equipment and leased capital assets consisted of the following at June 30, 2023 and 2022: 


2023 2022


Buildings and land 1,130,608$  1,116,928$  
Furniture and fixtures 142,149       134,650       
Equipment 60,936         60,936         
Transportation equipment 910,491       1,117,640    
Leasehold improvements 862,912       862,912       


3,107,096    3,293,066    
Accumulated depreciation (1,939,749)   (1,947,895)   


Net property and equipment 1,167,347$  1,345,171$  


Depreciation expense for the years ending June 30, 2023 and 2022 was $199,170 and $197,296, respectively. 


Note 6 – Investments 
Investments are stated at fair value.  As of the respective year ends, fair value and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 
are summarized as follows: 


Unrealized Unrealized
Appreciation Appreciation


Cost Fair Value (Depreciation) Cost Fair Value (Depreciation)


Certificates of deposit 125,181$   125,181$   -$                   247,657$   247,657$   -$                   


Artwork 8,764$       7,000$       (1,764)$          7,000$       7,000$       -$                   
Mutual funds & ETCs 477,134 492,136     15,002           469,837 468,884 (953)               
Beneficial interest- endowment 21,695 19,005 (2,690)            20,000       17,241       (2,759)            


Total long term investments 507,593$   518,141$   10,548$         496,837$   493,125$   (3,712)$          


June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022


 
Investment income (loss) from cash and cash equivalents and investments is comprised of the following: 


2023 2022


Dividends and interest 24,135$       14,988$       
Realized loss on investments (10,434)        (1,483)          
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments 17,631         (72,528)        


Total investment income (loss) 31,332$       (59,023)$      


Note 7 – Fair Values of Financial Instruments 
Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures 
(FASB ASC 820), establishes a framework for measuring fair value.  That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that 
prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority 
to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements).  The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are 
described below: 


Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted market prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets that MARC has the ability to access. 


Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active 
markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than 
quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; inputs that are derived principally from or 
corroborated by observable market data by correlation to other means. If the asset or liability has a 
specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the 
asset or liability.   
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Note 7 – Fair Values of Financial Instruments (continued) 


Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 


The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that 
is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs 
and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 


The following description of the valuation used for assets measured at fair value: 


 Mutual funds and ETCs: Valued at closing market price reported on the active market which the individual 
securities are traded.  


 Artwork: Valued by a local art and historical society curator of collections.  


 Beneficial interest-endowment: Valued by a local community foundation. 


The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or 
reflective of future fair values.  Furthermore, while MARC believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent 
with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine fair value of certain financial 
instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 


MARC investments in mutual funds and ETCs meet Level 2 measurements.  Investments in art and beneficial interest-
endowment meet level 3 measurements. 


Note 8 – Accounts Payable 


Accounts payable as of June 30, 2023 consisted of amounts due to various vendors of $57,149 and client funds of 
$29,245 and as of June 30, 2022 consisted of amounts due to various vendors of $58,904 and client funds of $36,497. 


Note 9 – Accrued Expenses 


Accrued expenses as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 consisted of amounts due for leased employee payroll and benefits of 
$208,818 and $204,008, respectively. 


Note 10 – Lines of Credit 
At June 30, 2023, MARC had $50,000, $100,000 and $100,000 revolving lines of credit agreements with two local banks.   
Amounts outstanding under the line of credit agreements bear interest at the rates of 9.5%, 9.5% and 8.25%, respectively 
and are payable on demand.  The maturity dates are October 12, 2025, October 12, 2025 and May 3, 2024, respectively.  
All lines of credit are unsecured.  At June 30, 2023 and 2022, MARC had outstanding borrowings under these line of credit 
agreements of $0 and $0.   


Note 11 – Mortgages and Loan Payable 


2023 2022


33,498$       42,249$       


36,475         46,020         


    Total long-term debt 69,973         88,269         
    Less current portion 19,645 18,682         


    Net long-term debt 50,328$       69,587$       


Mortgage payable to bank, collateralized by building, payable in monthly installments of 
$906 including interest at 4.95%, matures November 2026.


Mortgage payable to bank, collateralized by building, payable in monthly installments of 
$970 including interest at 4.95%, matures November 2026.


Long-term debt matures as follows:


2024 19,645$       
2025 20,621         
2026 21,665         
2027 8,042           


Total 69,973$       


For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the amount of debt forgiven was $461,200. 
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Note 12 – Lease Liabilities 


MARC leases real estate and certain equipment under operating leases.   The lease agreements qualify as other than 
short term leases under FASB ASC 842 and, therefore, have been recorded at the present value of the future remaining 
minimum lease payments.   


Equipment – MARC has one five year agreement for office equipment and one sixty three month agreement for a postage 
machine, with lease inception dates of April 27, 2021 and March 1, 2021, respectively.  Each agreement is paid in equal 
monthly installments of $284 and $69, respectively, with no variable payment components, discounted using a rate of 
4.5%. 


Real Estate – MARC has a twenty year agreement for real estate for its main campus, with a lease inception of November 
1, 2007, payable in monthly installments of $1,500, less credit for monthly maintenance and improvements (noted as 
“Lease Improvements” under Note 5) made to property, discounted using a rate of 4.5%.  MARC also has a five year 
agreement for retail space, with a lease inception date of December 30, 2022, payable in monthly installments of $3,500, 
adjusted annually with a CPI increase of 3%, discounted using a rate of 5.5%. 


The following summarizes the line items in the balance sheet which include amounts for operating leases as of June 30, 
2023: 


Operating lease right-to-use assets 338,316$      


Operating lease liabilities, current portion 31,198$        


Operating lease liabilities, non current 307,118


Total operating lease liabilities 338,316$      
 


The components of operating lease expenses that are included in expenses in the statement of activities for the year 
ended June 30, 2023 were as follows: 


Operating lease cost
Amortization of right-to-use asset 13,806$        
Interest on lease liabiliies 11,247          


Variable lease cost -                    


Short-term lease cost -                    
 


The cash flow information related to operating leases for the year ended June 30, 2023 were as follows: 


Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities: 34,937$        


Operating cash used for operating leases: 18,302          


Lease assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities: operating leases 236,802        
 


The maturities of operating lease liabilities as of June 30, 2023, were as follows: 


Principal Interest Total


2024 31,198         15,677     46,875$       
2025 33,874         14,280     48,154         
2026 36,425         12,762     49,187         
2027 42,465         11,122     53,587         
2028 51,053         8,931       59,984         


Thereafter 143,301       54,046     197,347       


Total 338,316$     116,818$ 455,134$     
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Note 13 – In-Kind Donations 


Donated Services, Facilities and Other  


A substantial number of volunteers have donated time to MARC’s fund-raising campaigns during the year; however, these 
donated services are not reflected in the financial statements since the services do not meet the requirements for criteria 
for recognition under FASB ASC 958-605-50-1.  Donated professional services are reflected in the statement of activities 
at their fair market value.  Other donated professional services for the years ending June 30, 2023 and 2022 were $0 and 
$0, respectively. 


Materials and other assets received as donations are recorded and reflected in the accompanying financial statements at 
their fair values at the date of receipt. 


2023 2022


Contributed services 6,079$         -$                 
19,206 25,666


Property, vehicles and other assets 89,369         67,475


114,654$     93,141$       


Rent, net of net present value adjustment of $16,912 and $16,452, respectively


Note 14 – Commitments and Contingencies 


As of June 30, 2023, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) held title for 12 vehicles, included in Note 5, totaling 
$833,433, in association with vehicles that were acquired by MARC under the TRIPS program.  Under this program, grants 
are awarded to purchase vehicles and titles are held by FDOT until certain time or mileage restrictions are obtained.  Upon 
the restrictions being met, the titles will be transferred to MARC. 


MARC is eligible for the Employee Retention Credit (“ERC”) under the CARES Act.  In May 2023, MARC filed Amended 
Forms 941-X for the payroll quarters ending June 30, 2020, September 30, 2020, December 30, 2020 and March 31, 2021 
for a sum total of $519,533.  MARC follows the guidance of ASC 958-605 on contribution revenue.  When applying ASC 
958-605, an entity must determine whether a grant contains a donor-imposed condition that precludes recognition until the 
condition is met and the grant becomes unconditional. A donor-imposed condition is a stipulation by the donor that either: 
represents one or more barriers that must be overcome for the entity to be entitled to the grant or requires the recipient to 
return the funds if the barrier(s) are not overcome.  In order to meet these two conditions, the guidance stipulates that the 
barrier(s) must be “substantially met.”  At the time of these financial statements, MARC does not believe all barriers have 
been substantially met, and these financial statements do not contain any other information or amounts therein. 


Note 15 – Net Assets 


Endowment 


MARC's endowment consists of an agency fund established in 2022 at the Community Foundation of the Florida Keys, Inc. 
by the Board of Directors of an initial transfer of $10,000 with a matching grant recorded as revenue in the 2022 fiscal year.  
The agency fund was created to function as a permanent, but board designated endowment fund for future operations.  As 
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), net assets associated with 
endowment funds, including board designated endowment funds, are classified and reported based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  The Board of Directors has designated the donations and earnings received since 
its inception to remain part of the endowment fund.  Because there are no specific donor restricted donations in the fund as 
of June 30, 2023, the entire balance of the endowment fund is a part of net assets without restrictions. 


Restrictions 


For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2023 and 2022, net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following 
purposes or periods: 


2023 2022
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:


Donations restricted for specific client fund/art project 30,918$       33,718$      
Present value of below market lease on supported independent living 669,901       686,813      


700,819$     720,531$    
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Note 15 – Net Assets (continued)  


During the year, net assets released from donor restrictions resulted from the satisfying of the following donor 
restrictions:
Donations restricted for specific client fund/art project 5,250$         -$                
Poinciana bargain lease for Don Moore Apartments net present value discount: 16,912         16,452        


22,162$       16,452$      


Note 16 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources 


MARC maintains a policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as general expenditures, liabilities, and other 
obligations come due.  In managing its liquidity needs, MARC monitors and maintains available cash to cover general 
operating expenditures via an established annual budget.  MARC could also draw upon unused available lines of credit of 
$250,000 to meet general expenditures within a year (Note 10). 


The following reflects MARC’s financial assets as of the statement of financial position dates reduced by amounts not 
available for general use due to contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the statement of financial 
position date, as of June 30, 2023 and 2022: 


2023 2022


Cash and cash equivalents 932,602$     1,563,585$ 
Certificates of deposit 125,181       247,657      
Accounts receivable 238,197       220,379      
Grants receivable 102,949       111,767      
Unconditional promises to give, current portion 17,386         16,912        


Total current financial assets at year end 1,416,315$  2,160,300$ 


Less those unavailable for general expenditures in one year, due to:
Donor restricted for client fund/art project 30,918         33,718        
Donor restricted for supported independent living 17,386         16,912        


1,368,011$  2,109,670$ Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year


Note 17 – Support from the State of Florida which required match 


MARC received a substantial portion of its support from the State of Florida, which includes the following grant with the 
Agency for Persons with Disabilities. The Agency for Persons with Disabilities contracts must be renegotiated every three 
years.  Although a maximum amount is established by the grant contract, income on certain grants is earned on a 
reimbursement basis; that is, income can be recognized only to the extent of eligible expenses incurred.  On other grants, 
income is earned on a fixed price per unit of service basis. 


During the year ended June 30, 2023, MARC had a unit of service contract that required a 12.50% match.  MARC met the 
matching requirements as shown below. 


Total expenses eligible for match: 3,068,584$  


Less nonmatching revenue:
  Medicaid waiver 1,793,519    
  HUD grant and related match 310,882       
  Non-contract grant funds 150,000


2,260,480    


Total expenses eligible for match, net 808,104$     
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CFDA Contract Federal 
Federal Awards Number Number Expenditures


US Department of the Treasury


Indirect Program:


Passed through Florida Agency for Healthcare Administration:


COVID-19 Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 21.027 4337-DR-FL 850,674$         


 Total Department of the Treasury Programs 850,674           


US Department of Housing and Urban Development


Direct Program:


Continuum of Care Program 14.267
FL0272L4- 
D042114 106,349           


 Total Department of Housing and Urban Development Programs 106,349           


US Department of Health and Human Services


Indirect Program:


Passed through Florida Agency for Persons with Disabilities


Social Services Block Grant 93.667 OCF13 126,927           


 Total Department of Health and Human Services Programs 126,927           


Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 1,083,950$      
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Note 1 – Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes all federal grant activity of Monroe 
Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting and in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applicable to governmental 
organizations.  The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Therefore, some amounts presented in the Schedule may 
differ from amounts presented in, or used in preparation of the basic financial statements.  Because the Schedule 
presents only a selected portion of the operations of Monroe Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc., it is not 
intended to and does not present the financial position or cash flows of Monroe Association for Retarded Citizens, 
Inc. 
 


Note 2 – Indirect Cost Rate 
 


Monroe Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. has not elected to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed 
under the Uniform Guidance. 
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Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results 
 
Financial Statement Section 
 
Type of report the auditor’s:                           Unmodified  
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
 
Material weakness(es) identified?      yes       x no 
 
Significant Deficiency(s)        yes       x none reported 
 
Noncompliance material to financial 
statements noted?       yes       x no 
 
Federal Awards Programs Section 
 
Internal control over major federal programs: 
 
Material weakness(es) identified?      yes       x no 
 
Significant Deficiency(s)        yes       x none reported 
 
Type of report the auditor’s report on compliance 
  For major federal program:                           Unmodified  
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 
 reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?      yes     x  no 
 
Identification of major federal programs: 
 
CFDA Number Names of Federal Program or Cluster 
 
21.027 Department of the Treasury - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 
 
Dollar threshold used to determine type A programs: 
 
 Federal programs                           $ 750,000  
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee for 
  Federal purposes?       yes       x no 
 
Part II – Schedule of financial statement findings  


This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related to the 
financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 


There were no findings required to be reported by Government Auditing Standards. 


Part III – Findings and questioned costs - major federal programs 


This section identifies the deficiencies, significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and material instances of 
noncompliance including questioned costs, as well as any material abuse findings related to the audit of major programs, 
as required to be reported by 2 CFR 200.516(a). 


None reported 
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Part I: Summary of prior financial statement findings 


There were no findings in the prior year. 
 
Part II: Summary of prior findings and questioned costs - major federal programs 


Monroe Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. was not subject to an audit under OMB Uniform Guidance in the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2022. 
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� 11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, Be, 9c, 10c, and 1 le)................ 586,219. 130,320. 


i 
! 


12 Total revenue - add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) ..... 1---"'"'3"",- 3.,....,.1-=-1
-'-


,-,6""8...,9
,...


.-+-----,3
,...


,"'"'8,-9""0""',,_1.,..3.,,..7,,,.,_. 
13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1 -3) ..................... . 
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4)... . .............. . 


----- - - -+-- ------


1---------+--------
15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10) .... 1--


-
...,;2;;;.,,_6.;;..;;,.0.,;;.6.L,..,;;.9_4_4...,;.+--___;:2:....L....;8:....4.::...2::..<....5.::...5.::..._5_. 


16a Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11 e)..... . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
--------+--------


b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) 
17 Other expenses(Part lX,column(A),lines lla-lld,llf-24e)......................... 1 020 069. 1,087 196. 1-----'----'-- -+-- --'-���-
18 Total expenses. Add lines 13-17(must equal Part lX,column(A),line 25)............. 3 627 013. 3,929,751. 


---�-�--+----'--�--
19 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12 ..... .... . -315,324. -39 614.


l! S Beginning of Current Year End of Year
e o 


l� 20 Total assets(Part X,line16)....................................................... 4,761,253. 3,877,550. 
Ja:i 21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26 ) ..................................•.................. 1----l


c-'


,�2�5 �4�, �8
...,


5�3-.-+-- --'-3
:-


9
:-


3,-,�l..,....,,.3 _4_.
i1 22 Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20............................ 3 506,400. 3,484,416. 


Sign 
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Preparer 
Use Only 


DIANA FLENARD 
Type or print name and title 


PrintfType preparer·s name 


JAMES H. HILL, JR., CPA 


ding accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, ii is true, correct, and 
mation of which preparer has any knowledge. 


Date 


EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 


Check 


self·employed 


if PTIN 


P00996443 


Firm's name OROPEZA & PARKS, CPA 


Firm's address 815 PEACOCK PLZ. 


KEY WEST, FL 33040 


Firm's EIN 65-0881671


P�neno. (305) 294-1049 


May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions ................ . .......... X Yes No 
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Form 990 (2022) MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED 59-1031546 Page 2
I Part Ill I Statement of Program Service Accomplishments 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part Ill ................................................ . 
1 Briefly describe the organization's mission: 


TO PROVIDE OUR CLIENTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES DIGNIFIED,_COMPASSIONATE, ____ _ 


PROFESSIONAL CARE IN A FAMILY ENVIRONMENT FOR THE DURATION OF THEIR NEEDS. -----------------------------------------------------------------


2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the prior 
Form 990 or 990-EZ? ......................................................................................... D Yes [R] No 


If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule 0. 
3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services?... . D Yes [R] No 


If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule 0. 
4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses. 


Section 501 (c)(3) and 501 (c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, 
and revenue, if any, for each program service reported. 


4a (Code: ____ ) (Expenses $ 3,043,299. including grants of $ _______ ) (Revenue $ _______ ) 
VOCATIONAL TRAINING IN HORTICULTURE & CARPENTRY AND EDUCATIONAL TRAINING & THERAPY -----------------------------------------------------------------
SUCH AS READING,_WRITING AND LIFE SKILLS. _________________________________ _ 


4b (Code: _ ___ ) (Expenses $ 296,283. including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ 
- - - ---- -------


LONG TERM RESIDENTIAL CARE - MEN AND WOMEN. 


4c (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ 
- - -- - -- - - -- ------- -------


4d Other program services (Describe on Schedule 0.) 
(Expenses $ including grants of $ 


4e Total program service expenses 3,339,582. 
BAA TEEA0102L 09/01/22 


) (Revenue $ 
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Form 990 (2022) MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED 59-1031546


I Part IV I Checklist of Required Schedules


1 Is the organizat ion described in section 501 (c)(3) or 4947(a)(l) (other than a private foundation)? If "Yes," complete 
Schedule A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . ............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 


2 Is the organizat ion required to complet e Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors? See instructions............... . ..... . 
3 Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates 


for public office? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
4 Section 501(cX3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501 (h) elect ion 


Page 3 


Yes No 


1 X 


2 X 


3 X 


X in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
1----+---+--


5 Is the organization a section 501 (c)(4), 501 (c)(5), or 501 (c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, 
assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part /II...... 5 X 


1----t---+--


6 Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right 
to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, 
Part I ................ , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 X 


1------1-----1 --


7 Did the organization receive or hold a conservat ion easement, including easements to preserve open space, the 
environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 X 


1------1-----1--


8 Did the organizat ion maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If "Yes," 
complete Schedule D, Part Ill .......................................................................... _ . . . . . . . . . . . 8 X 


1----t---+ --


9 Did the organizat ion report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a custodian 
for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiat ion 
services? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV .................................................................. , 9 X 


l----t---+--


10 Did the organization, direct ly or through a relat ed or ganization, hold assets in donor-restrict ed endowments 
or in quasi endowments? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V..................................................... 10 X 


1------1---+--


11 If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX,
or X, as applicable. 
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� .... , . ,
b Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securit ies in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more of its total 


assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII .......................................... . 
c Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more of its total 


assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII .......................................... . 
d Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets reported 


in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX. ......................................................... . 
e Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X .... . 
f Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses 


the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X ...
12a Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If "Yes,• complete 


Schedule D, Parts XI and XII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... , . 
b Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If "Yes," and 


if the organization answered "No" to line 72a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional ............... , 


13 Is the organizat ion a school descr ibed in sect ion l 70(b)(l )(A)(ii)? If "Yes," complete Schedule E ..................... . 


14a Did the or ganization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United Stat es? .......................... . 
b Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising, 


business, investment, and wogram service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued 
at $100,000 or more? If 'Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV. .............................................. , .. 


15 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any 
foreign organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV ................................................ . 


16 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to 
or for foreign individuals? If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts Ill and IV ................................. , . , , , .... , , 


17 Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX, 
column (A), lines 6 and 11 e? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I. See instructions ............................. , , , .. 


18 Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII, 
lines 1 c and Sa? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II ............................................................ . 


I 


11a X 


11 b X 


11c X 


11d X 


11 e X 


11f X 


12a X 


12b X 


13 X 


14a X 


14b X 


15 X 


16 X 


17 X 


18 X 


19 Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activit ies on Part VIII, line 9a? If "Yes," 
complete Schedule G, Part Ill ................................................................................ , . . . . .,_1_9 ____ X


_


20a Did the organization operat e one or more hospital facilities? If "Yes," complete Schedule H .......................... . 20a X 


b If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audit ed financial statements to this return?................ 20b 
>----+--+--


21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organizat ion or 
domest ic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II ...... _ ... ,.......... 21 X 


BAA TEEA0103L 09/01/22 Form 990 (2022) 







Form 990 (2022) MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED 59-1031546 Page 4
I Part IV I Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)


Yes No 
22 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on Part IX, 


X column (A), line 27 If "Yes," complete Schedule/, Parts I and Ill..................................................... 22 l-- -+---+---
23 Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the organization's current 


and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? If "Yes,• complete 
Schedule J....................................................................................................... 23 X 


>---+---+---


24a Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of 


�
h


o���t�
a


sci����lk�,,,i.�i. ��� ��
s


��� �t
r


. �-����.��� �.
1 
.'. ����.


7 
.. 


1
� �- '.':.


e


.�
, 
.· -�����


r


. '.
i


�:
s


. ��.� �������- �� ��-� . . . . . . . 24a X 
>---+---+---


b Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?.................. 24b 1---+---+---
c Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease 


any tax-exempt bonds? ........................................................................................... 24c 1---1---+--­
d Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24d t---t---+---


2 Sa Section 501(c}(3), 501(c}(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit 
X transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25a 1---1---+---


b Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and
that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? If "Yes," complete 
Schedule L, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . 25b X 


1---1---+---
26 Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current or 


former officer, director, trustee, key emplo
1


ee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% controlled entity 
26 X or family member of any of these persons. If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part fl ........................... _ ........ 


t
----t


----+---
27 Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key


employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee 
member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these 
persons? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part Ill .. .................................................................. 


1-
2_7_


1--1-
X-


28 Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L, Part IV,
instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions): 


a A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? If 
"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV ...................................................................... _ . . . . . . . . 28a


b A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV. ..................... . 28b 


X 


X 1---1---1---
c A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? If "Yes," 


complete Schedule L, Part IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28c X 
29 Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If "Yes," complete Schedule M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 X 


30 Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation 
contributions? If "Yes," complete Schedule M.................................................................. . . . . 30 X l---+---+--=--


31 Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I.... . . 31 X 
t----1-----11---


32 Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If "Yes," complete 
Schedule N, Part fl .............................................................................................. _ 32 X 


l---+---+--


33 Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations sections 
301.7 701-2 and 301.7 701-3? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I ................................................... 33 X 


1----1-----11---


34 Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, Ill, or IV, 
and Part V, line 1................................................................................................. 34 X


,___,___,___ 


35a Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(l 3)?.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35a X 
t
----t


----t---
b If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive anr, payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled 


entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(l 3)? If 'Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 ....................... _. 35b 1---1---t---
36 Section 501(c}(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related 


organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2. ......... ............................................... .


37 Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization and that is 
treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI ..................... .


38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11 b and 19? 
Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........• , ..... .


I Part V I Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance 
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V ...................................... . 


36 


37 


38 X 


. . . ........ 
Yes 


1a Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable .............. 1a Q
1---1--------


b Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line la. Enter -0- if not applicable ........... 
,__


1
_
b
� _______ 


___,O


c Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming 
(gambling) winnings to prize winners?...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...................... _ ........................ , . , ....... . 1c X 


X 


X 


No 


BAA TEEA0104L 09/01/22 Form 990 (2022) 







Form 990 (2022) MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED 59-1031546 Page 5 
IPart V I Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued) 


Yes No 


2a Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax State-, I ments, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return. . . . . 2a 8 6 
'---'---------=----=-+--+-�+--


X b If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? ............ . 2b 


3a Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year? ....................... . 3a 
b If  "Yes," has i t  filed a Form 990-T for this year? if ''No" to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule 0 . .................................... . 3b 


4a At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a 
financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? ........ . 4a 


b If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country 
See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR). 


Sa Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year? .................. . Sa 
b Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction? ........... . Sb 
c If "Yes," to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T? .................................................... . Sc 


6a Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization 
solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions? ..................................... . 6a 


b If "Yes,• did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts were 
not tax deductible? .............. , ................................................................................ . 6b 


7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c). 
a Did the organization receive a _payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and


services provided to the payor .................................................................................... . 7a 
b If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided? ......................... . 7b 
c Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required to file 


Form 8282? .................... , .............................................................................. . 7c 
d If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year. ......................... I 7d I 


,___.__ _________ +---t-


e Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract? ......... . 
f Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract? ............. . 
g If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 


as required? .................................................................................................... . 
h If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a 


Form 1098-C? ................................................................................................... . 
8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the sponsoring 


organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? .........................................•... 
9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. 


a Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966? .. 
b Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person? ... 


10 Section 501 (c)(7) organizations. Enter: 
a Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12 ...................... I 1oa I l---+---- - - -----1
b Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities ..... �10_b�---------<


11 Section 501(cX12) organizations. Enter: 
a Gross income from members or shareholders ........................................... . 11a 
b Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources 


against amounts due or received from them.)............................................ 11b 


7e 
7f 


7g 


7h 


8 


9a 
9b 


X 


X 


X 
X 


X 


X 


X 


X 
X 


j 


I 


���--------------


12a Section 4947(aX1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041 ? .............. 1--12a_1-----,1---
b If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year ...... I 12b I 


���---------< 


13 Section 501(cX29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers. 
a Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state? .................................. . 13a 


------


Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule 0. 


I 
b Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in 


I which the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans.......................... 13b I 1---1----------i
c Enter the amount of reserves on hand .................................................. 13c


'---'---------+--+--+--=-=--


14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , , , , , , , . . . 14a X 1---1---1---
b If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No,• provide an explanation on Schedule 0.. . . , . . . . . . . 14b 1---1---1---


1 s Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or 
X excess parachute payment(s) during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 ,___...,____,...,__


If "Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N. 
16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income? ....... . 


If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule 0. 
17 Section 501 (cX21) organizations. Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person engage in any activities that would 


16 X 


result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952, or 4953? ............... , ................... ____ ... 
1--


1_7-+---+---
lf "Yes," complete Form 6069. 


BAA TEEA0105L 09/01122 Fom 990 2022) 
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I Part VI I Governance, Management, and Disclosure. For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for
a "No" response to line Ba, Bb, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on 
Schedule 0. See instructions. 
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI. ......................... , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [x] 


Section A. Governing Body and Management 


1 a Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year. . . . . . 1 a 14 
If there are material differences in voting rights among members 
of the governing body, or if the governing body delegated broad 
authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule 0. 


b Enter the number of voting members included on line la, above, who are independent..... 1b 14 
2 Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other 


Yes No 


X officer, director, trustee, or key employee? ......................................................................... 2 
1---1-----


3 Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision 
of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? .............. . . . . . . . . . . 3 X 


,__ _____ 
4 Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents 


since the prior Form 990 was filed? .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 X 
------


5 Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 X 
------


6 Did the organization have members or stockholders? .......................................................... , . . . . . 6 X 
------


7 a Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or more 
members of the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7a X 


-----­


b Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, 
stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7b X 


1---1-----
8 Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by 


the following: 


a The governing body?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sa X 


b Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body? ......................................... , . . . . . Sb X 


9 Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the 
organization's mailing address? If "Yes," provide the names and addresses on Schedule 0............................ 9 X 


Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Cod_e.) 
Yes No 


10a Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?..................................................... 10a X 


b If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates, and branches to ensure their 
operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 Ob 


I 


----+---


11 a Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 a X 
1---1---1---


b Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990. SEE SCHEDULE O 
X 12a Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If "No," go to line 13.................................... 12a


1---1---1--­
b Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise 


to conflicts? ..................................................................................................... . 12b


c Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If "Yes," describe on 
Schedule O how this was done .... SEE .. SCHEDULE . 0 .......................................................... . 12c


13 Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy? .................................................... , ...... . 13 X 


14 Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy? ...................................... . 14 X 


15 Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent 
persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision? 


a The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official.. SEE. SCHEDULE. .0. ..................... . 15a X 


b Other officers or key employees of the organization ... SEE.. SCHEDULE. .0 ........................................ . 15b X 


If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule 0. See instructions. 


16a Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a 
taxable entity during the year? ................................................................................. , .. . 16a X 


b If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its 
participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the 
organization's exempt status with respect to such arrangements? ................................................... . 


I 


16b 


Section C. Disclosure 
17 List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed NONE ------------------------------
18 Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024·A, if applicable), 990, and 990•T (section 501(c)(3)s only) 


available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply. 
D Own website [Rj Another's website [Rj Upon request D Other (explain on Schedule 0)


19 Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial statements available to 
the public during the tax year. SEE SCHEDULE O


20 State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records. 


DAVIDA HARDY 1401 SEMINARY STREET KEY WEST FL 33040 (305) 294-9526 
BAA TEEA0106L 09/01/22 Form 990 (2022) 







Form 990 (2022) MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED 59-1031546 Page 7 


I Part VII I Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and 
Independent Contractors 
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII ................................................. D 


Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees 
1 a Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the 
organization's tax year. 


• List all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid. 


• List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of "key employee."
• List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)


who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than $100,000 
from the organization and any related organizations. 


• List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000
of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations. 


• List all of the organization's former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the 
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations. 


See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above. 


[R] Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee. 


(C) 


(A) (B) 
Position (do not check more 


(D) (E) than one box, unless person (F) 
Name and title Average is both an officer and a Reportable Reportable 


Estimated amount hours director/trustee) compensation from compensation from 
per the organization related organizations of other 


week Q � 
:::J 0 


i 3 ;!: 6' (W-2/1099- (W-2/1099- compensation from 


(list any 
u, � MISC/1099-NEC) MISC/1099-NEC) the organization 9:-< = "O '§, 3 hours for 


�� 
e- 0 


� �ff; 
and related 


related 
= Q( Q( organizations 


g "O ro ~ 
organiza-


,j 
� fl <I)� tions 


2 
(I) "O below (I) 


dotted � ::::, 
(I) "' 


line) !>) 
Cl) 


(1) DIANA FLENARD 40 ------------------------------
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 0 X 120,326. 0. 0. 


(2) DIANE SCHMIDT 1 ------------------------------
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0. 


(3) MARK STANTON 1 ------------------------------
VICE PRESIDENT 0 X X 0. 0. 0. 


(4) KEVIN ZUELCH 1 ------------------------------
TREASURER 0 X X 0. 0. 0. 


_ (5) SUSAN HAM ________________ 1 ----
SECRETARY 0 X X 0. 0. 0. 


(6) MARY VANDEN BROOK 1 ------------------------------
PRESIDENT 0 X X 0. 0. 0. 


(7) WILLIAM CUNDY 1 ------------------------------
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0. 


(8) CHRISTOPHER SCHULTZ 1 ------------------------------
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. o. 0. 


_ (9) JOHNNA SLEITH _____________ 1 ----
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0. 


(10) DIANE MILOSNICKI 1 
------------------------------


DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0. 


(11) SHERRY READ 1 
------------------------------


DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0. 


(12) DIANNE RUSSELL 1 ------------------------------
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0. 


(1� RICHARD FOWLER 1 
------------------------------


DIRECTOR 0 X 0. o. 0. 


(14) LISA ROESER 1 ------------------------------
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0. 


BAA TEEA0 1 07L 09/01122 Form 990 (2022) 







Form 990 (2022) MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED 59-1031546 Page 8 
I Part VII I Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)


(A) 
Name and title 


(15) MICHAEL MARRERO ___________


DIRECTOR 


0� -----------------------


0n _______________________ 


0� -----------------------


0� -----------------------


(20) -----------------------


(21) 
--------------------------


(22) --------------------------


(23) 
--------------------------


(24) 
--------------------------


(25) 
--------------------------


(8) 


Average 
hours 
per 


week 
(list any 


hours 
for 


related 
organiza 
· lions 
below 
dotted 
line) 


1 


0 


----


----


----


----


----


----


----


----


----


----


(C) 
Position 


(D) (E) (do not check more than one 
box, unless person is both an Reportable Reportable 
officer and a director/trustee) compensation from compensation from 


the or�anization related or�anizations 
Qg 


s-
� � � � - 6' <:N· /1099- (:N-2 1099-u, 


a. - = n-" "2.� 3 MISC/1099-NEC) MISC/1099-NEC) 
-- < 


� � i� ll( .Q' � � 0 "O $3 ::, 


,i 
� � 
2 


"' � 
"' 


U> ::, 


(1) S" 1G 
(1) 


X 0. 0. 


lb Subtotal.................................................................... 120 326. 0. 


c Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O . 0 . 


d Total (add lines lb and le)................................................... 120 326. 0. 


(F) 


Estimated amount 
of other 


compensation from 
the organization 


and related 
organizations 


0. 


0. 


0. 


0. 


2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable compensation 


3 


4 


5 


from the organization 1


Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee 
on line 1 a? if "Yes, "complete Schedule J for such individual .. ....................................................... 


For any individual listed on line 1 a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from 
the organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for
such individual ................................................................................................... 


Did any person listed on line 1 a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual 
for services rendered to the organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person. ............................. 


Section B. Independent Contractors 
1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of 


compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year. 


(A) 
Name and business address 


(B) 
Description of services 


2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than 
$100,000 of compensation from the organization 0


BAA TEEA0l 0BL 09/01 /22 


Yes No 


3 X 


4 X 


5 X 


(C) 
Compensation 


Form 990 (2022) 


I 
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February 6, 2024


RE:  MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.
REGISTRATION#:      CH844
EXPIRATION DATE:  February 2, 2025


Dear Sir or Madam:


     The above-named organization/sponsor has complied with the registration requirements of Chapter 496, Florida
Statutes, the Solicitation of Contributions Act.  A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR
YOUR RECORDS.


     Every charitable organization or sponsor which is required to register under s. 496.405 must conspicuously
display the registration number issued by the Department and in capital letters the following statement on every
printed solicitation, written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of a contribution:


     "A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING TOLL-FREE (800-435-
7352) WITHIN THE STATE.   REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE."


     The Solicitation of Contributions Act requires an annual renewal statement to be filed on or before the date of
expiration of the previous registration.  The Department will send a renewal package approximately 30 days prior
to the date of expiration as shown above.


     Thank you for your cooperation.  If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Solicitation of
Contributions section.


Sincerely,


Gloria Meadows
Regulatory Consultant
850-410-3851
Fax: 850-410-3804
E-mail: gloria.meadows@fdacs.gov


MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, INC.
PO BOX 428
KEY WEST, FL 33041-0428


Refer To: CH844
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Generated on April 15, 2024


MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS INC
Aka Monroe Association for ReMARCable Citizens


PO Box 428 


Key West, FL 33041


 Foundation Status Code: PC* 


 Public charity described in section 509(a)(1) or (2)


IRS Publication 78 Details


Organization name


Monroe Association for Retarded Citizens Inc.


Location


Key West, FL


Most recent IRS Publication 78


April 2024


EIN


59-1031546


Deductibility status description


A public charity (50% deductibility limitation).


Verified with most recent Internal Revenue Bulletin


April 15, 2024


IRS Business Master File Details


Organization name


MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS INC


Most recent IRS BMF


April 08 2024


Reason for Non-Private Foundation Status


Section 509(a)(1) organization as referred to in Section 


170(b)(1)(A)(vi)


EIN


59-1031546


IRS subsection


This organization is a 501(c)(3) Public Charity


Ruling date


09/1981


This organization was not included in the Office of Foreign Assets Control Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list.


On September 8, 2011, the IRS issued regulations which eliminated the advance ruling process for a section 501(c)(3) organization. Learn more


* The Foundation Status Code is the code that foundations are required to provide for each grantee annually on part XV of Form 990PF. Note that this code cannot be derived 


in some cases (e.g., supporting organizations for which 'type' can't be determined).


IRS Revenue Procedure 2011-33 allows grantors to rely on third-party resources, such as GuideStar Charity Check, to obtain required Business Master File (BMF) data 


concerning a potential grantee's public charity classification under section 509 (a) (1), (2) or (3).


GuideStar Charity Check Data Sources


GuideStar acquires all IRS data directly from the Internal Revenue Service.-


IRS Publication 78 (Cumulative List of Organizations) lists organizations that have been recognized by the Internal 
Revenue Service as eligible to receive tax-deductible contributions.


-


The IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin (IRB) lists changes in charitable status since the last Publication 78 release. 
Between the release of IRS Publication 78 and the subsequent IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin, the IRB date will 
reflect the most recent release date of IRS Publication 78.


-


The IRS Business Master File lists approximately 1.7 million nonprofits registered with the IRS as tax-exempt 
organizations.


-


The IRS Automatic Revocation of Exemption List contains organizations that have had their federal tax-exempt 
status automatically revoked for failing to file an annual return or notice with the IRS for three consecutive years.


-


The Foundation Status Code is a value derived by mapping the codes found on the 990PF filing instructions to the 
corresponding codes in the IRS BMF. Note that not all codes are able to be mapped due to insufficient data.


-


The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list organizations that are owned 
or controlled by targeted individuals, groups, and entities, such as terrorists or narcotics traffickers.Their assets are 
blocked and U.S. persons are generally prohibited from dealing with them.


-


© 2024 Candid. All rights reserved. Candid is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, EIN 13-1837418. Donations are tax-deductible.


ViewCCPdf https://www.guidestar.org/Profile/ViewCCPdf?ein=59-1031546


1 of 1 4/15/2024, 6:17 PM


F1





ManagersDeskComputer
File Attachment
F1 Guidestar.pdf




G













ManagersDeskComputer
File Attachment
G. Pre hire requirements for all staff.pdf




G





ManagersDeskComputer
File Attachment
G. EEO.pdf




 


 32 


D.  DRUG FREE WORKPLACE 


 


It is the policy of MARC. to maintain a drug-free workplace for its employees.  The provisions of this rule are 


intended to insure that this policy shall be fully implemented and maintained. 


 


 1. Health risks associated with the use of illicit drugs and the abuse of alcohol include the development of a wide 


range of physiological, psychological, behavioral, and psychosocial impairments, frequently resulting in disability or 


death. 


 


2. Drug and alcohol counseling, treatment or rehabilitation/re-entry programs available to employees and students in 


the community include: Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous and Alanon; individual and group programs 


offered through the mental healthcare centers; Delphos, providing inpatient and outpatient programs; mental health 


counselors, psychologists, and psychiatrists in private office; and Helpline, which provides referral services to these 


and other programs. 


 


3. The policy of MARC is to prohibit the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a 


controlled substance, as defined by U.S. or Florida Statutes, by employees of MARC. 


 


4. The selling, purchasing, manufacturing, delivering, or possession of controlled substances is a misdemeanor of 


the first degree or felony of the second or third degree.  The possession of controlled substances in excess of 10 


grams is a felony of the first degree.  Delivery by person(s) 18 or older to person(s) under 18, or hiring person(s) 


under 18 to deliver a controlled substance is a felony of the first degree or 2nd degree. 


 


5. Violations of this policy, or conviction for the violation of any criminal drug statute occurring on MARC owned 


or leased premises, shall, in addition to any criminal penalties, result in the following penalties to be imposed by 


MARC: 


 


Employees - For repeated violations of the MARC policy, or conviction of any criminal drug statute constituting a 


felony, an employee may be terminated.  For a single violation of the MARC policy, or conviction of a criminal 


drug statute, constituting a misdemeanor, an employee shall be subject to disciplinary action, including possible 


termination of employment.  As an alternative action for violations, employees may be required to satisfactorily 


participate in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitative program approved by the MARC agency. 


 


6.. MARC shall publish statements of the above policy in a manner designed to advise employees of the policy and 


the possible action which may be taken in case of the violation of the policy.  Employees shall be provided with a 


copy of the policy. 


 


 7. As a condition of employment, employees funded all or in part by a federal grant, shall agree in writing to abide 


by the above policy, and to notify MARC in writing if they are convicted of a criminal drug statute violation 


occurring on the premises, no later than five (5) days after the conviction. 


 


8. Within ten (10) days of receiving notice of a conviction from an employee under 7 above, or otherwise receiving 


actual notice, MARC shall notify the federal funding agency who funds any portion of the employee's salary, of the 


Conviction. 


 


9. Actions specified in paragraph 5 will be taken within thirty (30) days of receiving notice under Paragraph 7 


above, or otherwise receiving actual notice. 


 


 


Employee Signature            Date    Human Resource Rep. Date 
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Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT


Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years 


THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT  Sam C. Steele, CFC, Tax Collector THIS IS ONLY A TAX. 
YOU MUST MEET ALL 
COUNTY AND/OR 
MUNICIPALITY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND
LICENSING 
REQUIREMENTS. 


WHEN VALIDATED PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT
P.O. Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041-1129


EXPIRES


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


EXPIRES


0.00


0.00


1400 UNITED ST
KEY WEST, FL    33040


1400 UNITED ST
KEY WEST, FL    33040


0.00


0.00


2023


0.00


0.00


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


0.00


0.00


305-294-9526


305-294-9526


Paid


Paid


0.00


0.00


5


5


0.00


0.00


MARC


MARC


/


MONROE ASSOC FOR RETARDED
CITIZENS INC


MONROE ASSOC FOR RETARDED CITIZENS
INC


RETAIL SALES (PLANT STORE)


RETAIL SALES (PLANT STORE)


48210-83271


48210-83271


PO BOX 428
KEY WEST, FL    33041-0428


PO BOX 428
KEY WEST, FL    33041-0428


Employees


Employees


0.00


0.00


125-22-00001626


125-22-00001626


0.00


0.00


2024


08/16/2023


08/16/2023
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STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION


AC43383


EXPIRATION DATE:  DECEMBER 31, 2025


ISSUED: 10/12/2023
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
HILL, JAMES H JR


LICENSED UNDER CHAPTER 473, FLORIDA STATUTES
Signature


STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION


240 NW 76TH DRIVE, SUITE A
GAINESVILLE          FL 32607


Congratulations! With this license you become one of
the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation.
Our professionals and businesses range from architects
to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants,
and they keep Florida’s economy strong.


Every day we work to improve the way we do business
in order to serve you better. For information about our
services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com.
There you can find more information about our
divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe
to department newsletters and learn more about the
Department’s initiatives.


Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently,
Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you
better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you
for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on
your new license!


Ron DeSantis, Governor Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary


LICENSE NUMBER: AC43383


STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION


BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY


THE CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT HEREIN IS LICENSED UNDER THE
PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 473, FLORIDA STATUTES


HILL, JAMES H JR
20962 6TH AVENUE WEST


EXPIRATION DATE:  DECEMBER 31, 2025


SUMMERLAND KEY       FL 33042


Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com


This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.


ISSUED: 10/12/2023
Do not alter this document in any form.





ManagersDeskComputer
File Attachment
L. CPA License.pdf






ManagersDeskComputer
File Attachment
L. CPA Insurance.pdf




��������	
�
�
������������������������ �����������	�
�	��� ���!�
 ���
����"�
#���$�
%&'()* +,-�+���. ��
��/�0�1�2��	��	������0�-"���������#��3�4*5���
�6���4(�78�3��9:���4 ;���<=>�?==@;���<A>�?=?B
��C+��"01���D�"CCE"���
� 
���/��"��D���� ��	��"0����D�"��?=?B0=F0<A�	����"�����C	���/	�.�����	���D���� ����	�2��G�H��D����
����	���.�������.	���<=��	�
���	�I	���G�J��
�������2�	��"�����D>��"��	2�����"����K� 
���/��"�����.
�	����"�����"�68:�L8�����M���L�:�L38�����3N�OP�8Q&R*�%3���7������


S�M��������������%33�����8��8�$3��J���C��
����������D�����"���T���E"���	I��/�����2�/�"����� ���!�
�	I	��	 ��GK������/�"����� ���!�
�����
U�V����3��L�����
�8V��5�����M$����3���������8$�3����8��53�L���
8$����
W�8W��
����N� %33���X8:S�������������8��
8$�����������Y��L$������Z8$���L�8V%338$����3
���M���L���M�[��� %33���X8:
%:���W:�����M�'8:��\�LL���:����8��3����Y�O$���8�]̂�&R*3������Q�����'����V8�����7��#N�LL��R�3N�O_̀�&R*�3������Q���� %33���X8:


%3��7�


&��� \�L�#���3��%(&R%W&(�%a38� Z�����\�LLb".� ��. ��
��/ 1�
"����
 c�	����2 -�������	�
 + "�� -	����
 d�D
 J�
���

K"����"�
 c"�	�
���

a


efgh�ihhjklmn







�����������	
��
���������������������������������� �!"#�!�$%&�'����(���)�*��)�+�(���������(�����(�����������������,������)(����&�-���(���+)��(�++��)����...&///&/0//��,���������������1������2����)�������34& 4 &506&5700��,�����������8������+)���������8��+�&9:
;;
�<�=�	�����>�;�?
@
��A��8������������)�,���1&2�����������������+���+�B����)&


C�=�DE�@?�>���F
<
	�?�G
�>��	�H�@IJ�K�	�=��G
�>��	�H�@I���>L�	�=���I
??��>���?�;C��	D M@@���N�OGPQHRG���<�=�ST���Q�>�U�GRGVRWXXY M@@����N�O
Z
;����>��	=�	�<
���L�=�;=�L���
���?�Q[\=���C��O=
	
�<��>�
�	�=�
�O
�< M@@���N�O
F
�@���	�����;=�>�@	��P������J�
�@?�>
�<�
���=��@���LL�=�L=�C�M�����>�H=�>��	
�? M@@���N�O
Q����@	�O
	:�;��=��	:=��<:�@�CC
		���J�@��L�=��@��J�C�C]�=����	����>�C�=�Z:��Q���@
?J�]��=>��L�>
=�@	�=�J�@�CC
		������>�	��I�L�=@������>?��>�=��?
I��P���̂�_??�:����=�;=����	�	
���
��Q��<=������>���;;�=	�
���	�	�̀?���?�;�?
@P�C�I
�< M@@���N�O9:�=��P��=�
��
<:	�����
C;�=	��	�	�;
@��	:�	����>�	��]��>
�@����>��>�=���?��>


%��)�)�����)�*��������������*������a))�(��������,b�����������+�'����c���d��,�))����+�a((�������)������+�*�+�B��(���,������((������������c���(�����,�))����,�������*������a!���(���b�)��������,�'da)�����%��'���������b�)��������,�������!����a((�������)& M]��	 Z�=C��e�Q��>
	
��� M@@���
]
?
	PH=
��@P�H�?
@P Q��	�@	 ��?; 9
	��G�;
fghi�jiiklmno





ManagersDeskComputer
File Attachment
L. CPA AICPA membership.pdf




Members:
     AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CPA’S
     FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF CPA’S


815 Peacock Plaza
Key West, Florida 33040
305.294.1049  |  305.294.1040
Fax: 305.294.3951


John G. Parks, Jr., CPA - retired


James H. Hill, Jr., CPA, PLLC


April 23, 2024


2023.
2023
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	Text41: MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR REMARCABLE CITIZENS
Diana Flenard                                                                                          P. O. Box 428
Executive Director                                                                        West, Florida 33041-0428                  
                                                                 305-294-9526 phone
Mary VandenBrook                                                                                         305-292-0078 fax                  
President                                                                                 
 
Human Services Advisory Board
 
MARC is the only provider of services to the intellectually disabled in the Keys.  Without MARC many Monroe County residents would have to send their loved ones to other parts of Florida if MARC did not exist.  MARC is asking the County to match a portion of 12.5% Adult Day Training Program as required by the State of Florida.  Our match comes to $383,573 and we are asking for $210,000 which is not the entire match.  It is only $5,000 than we received 16 years ago and only $5,000 more than we received last year.  Costs have gone up 250% since 2007.  I know that funding is never enough and that more non-profits are looking to the County to help with their shortfalls, that being said the County would be responsible for these services if the non-profits did not exist.
 
MARC's mission has not changed.   Since, 2007 Florida minimum wage has increased by 75% and the consumer price index has increased by 65 % as has Worker Comp, property insurance and unemployment compensation.  So you can see why we are asking for your help .
 
MARC was originally funded in 2018, 2019 and 2020 State budget $100,000 for Adult with Disabilities.  In 2020 we received  a 6% decrease from the State due to Covid-19 and received $94,000.  We did not make it through the legislative session in 2021 so we did not receive the $100,000 Adults with Disabilities funding in 2021.  We received $150,000 in 2022, 2023 and awaiting to see if we will be funded in 2024.  
 
We lost out on several of our major fundraising events due to Covid:  Master Chef , Surf and Turf and our Ice Cream Social due to restaurants not having enough staff to do those events for us.  They are still off the table due to staffing issues.  We continue selling pumpkins, Christmas trees and Decorated Tree Auction and Tour de Keys as well as several small fundraisers.  We have opened our Thrift Store to 3 days a week and with proper staffing we hope to make it 5 days a week.
  
We were able to get a one year (ending on June 2023) Federal FMAP Grant to help hire new employees,pay for advertising,offer sign on bonus and retention bonus Although this has been helpful finding qualified staff is still an issue.  We are still looking to provide comprehensive health insurance but do not see it happening this next year.  We were able to  come up with a Minimum Essential Coverage or Wellness plan. We pay half and the staff pay half.    We still can only pay ½ of a teacher's salary even though the requirements for many of our services are the same. All staff must pass a level 2 background screening, CPR, First Aid and have 50 hrs of training in Core Competencies,  Rights and Choices, Abuse trainings and more before even beginning to work.  Due to the infusion of cash from the Cares Funding Federal FMAP grant we had a single audit this year which you will see in the attachment
 
We respectfully ask for the support of Monroe County and the Human Services Board.  
 
MARC is in the process of hiring an new Executive Director at this time.  I will be retiring in August.
 
Sincerely,
  
Diana Flenard
Executive Director
	Text42: “To provide our developmentally disabled members with dignified, compassionate, professional care in a family environment for the duration of their needs.”

Monroe Association for ReMARCable Citizens
Where ReMARCable People Thrive
	Text44: MARC is requesting partial funding for our Adult Day Training Services  for 90-100 clients in (ADT)which covers the entire Keys but are physically located in Key West and Tavernier.  Our Marathon clients are usually served in our Tavernier program now renamed “The Michelle Snyder Upper Keys Program” .  Our Adult Day Training sites support individuals with intellectual disabilities in daily valued routines of the community.  These services stress training in the areas of self-help, adaptive social skills, vocational training, job training, life-skills that are age and culturally appropriate.  We also do Supported Employment from our Adult Day Training sites.  We do small group Supported Employment  (4-6 clients with a supervisor in the community) go out to job sites to learn appropriate work skills and employment income.  We also do  individual Supported Employment to help our clients obtain and maintain employment in the community.     Our transportation services are now fully operational  and is a vital part of our Adult Day Training and Supported Employment Program.
	Physical Address: 1401 Seminary Street (no mail delivered here)
	Mailing Address: PO Box 428
	City State Zip: Key West, Fl 33041-0428
	Phone: 305-294-9526
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	Text57: The cost per hour for Adult Day Training is $11 and we are paid by the State $6.15 per hour

The cost of Supported Employment is $9.00 a quarter hour as this services is usually for 1 hour or less unless the person is just starting a job.  The State pays $7.93 a quarter hour.  The Supported Employment Coach must have a minimum of a Bachelor's Degree and 2 years working in the filed plus added certifications

In both of these programs the State underpays the cost of the service and does not consider overhead let alone the cost of living in order to pay employees wages.
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	Text178: 
	Text214: There is no duplication of services as MARC is he only provider of these services MARC.  The issue of what to do with intellectually disabled adults that cannot live at home alone or on their own after they graduate from school.  This is especially true if those adults that have working family members who cannot take care of them during the day.  We also provide Respite to families who need a break but that is not funded under this program but in our Residential Care program.  There are no other programs available to teach them life,vocational  and job skills to help them be independent members of society.  We also support adults with developmental disabilities to live on their own with our minimal support.


	Text69: Intellectually /Developmentally Disabled Adults between 16-85 years of age in Monroe County Florida.  We currently serve about 93% of that population.
	Text68: MARC clients are referred to us from the Agency for Persons with Disabilities.  We also receive clients from various support coordination companies out of Miami who must be a separate entity for Medicaid Waiver clients.  We get referrals from the Department of Children and Families and the Monroe County School System and other social service agencies as well as from family members, community members and contacts from our website.
	Text67: MARC clients are eligible for our services if they fit the definition from AAMR as listed in question 18.  They also need to fall into the severe level of Autism.  We have continued to give service to any client needing our service, even if the state cannot pay us or has recently reduced the funds so they can no longer afford our services in Adult Day Training, Supported Employment &  Transportation.  We use fundraising, donations and other sources of income to help pay for unfunded clients.  We do have a few private pay clients who we asks for reimbursement for services on a sliding scale.
There are 23,000 eligible clients on the waiting list in Florida to get services and the state has not allocated the funds to serve them
	Text64: Long Term, the State's focus is not on this population.  The answer two years ago was to finally give increases in some services with the understanding that the funds had to be used to bring direct care employees up to $15 per hour.   That  rate may work in the rest of Florida but in the Keys we need to pay at least $2.00-$4.00 more.  The legislature each year takes  people off  the 23,000 waitliest for people with developmental disabilities to get services in  Florida.   Each year they remove about 2,000-3,000 people from the list.  This year they have agreed to take more people off.  They  do not address that rates for services or the increased cost of doing business ( insurance, gas, electric, water, maintenance, etc).   Since the state sets the rates we can charge per person per service it is a no win situation.  
That leaves us with needing increased support through fundraising and direct donations.  This is not easy due to the increase of non-profits that have increased in the community over the last 10 years.
Agency for Person's with Disabilities is working on a new service called Pre-Vocational to replace or suppliment the Day Training Program. It would reduce our funding considerably as we would need to reduce our client wages in our Horticulture, Rainbow Cafe and Thrift Store.  We have not instituted the program at this time but may be forced by the State to do so at a later time.
	Text234: Statistical data from the Center for Disease Control shows developmental/ intellectual disabilities at about 1.5%-2.5% of any given population. The data for Monroe County is 2.3% which is going up due to the increase in autism spectrum disorders which fall into the developmentally disabled category if the autism is severe.   As the autism numbers are increasing so are the numbers in Monroe County of clients with developmental/intellectual disabilities



	Text441: Intellectual Disabilities can occur from any illness or injury that interferes with the intellectual development before, during or after birth up to 21 years of age.  The causes can be either physical, such as hereditary, disorders in body chemistry, poor prenatal care , injuries to mothers to be or infants, drug abuse etc., or social as in lack of mental stimulation, physical abuse, substance abuse,  poverty, discrimination, or other non-medical conditions.  The causes of Autism are varied and not yet defined.


	Text63: The first organizational challenge will be creation of the new Pre-Vocational services and how they need to be distinct from Adult Day Training.   The new Pre-Vocational program is limiited to 36 months in a lifetime.    We do now have clear guidelines from the Agency for Person's with Disabilities  as to how this will effect our Horticulture, Plant Store, Rainbow Cafe or Thrift store and the clients currently working in those programs.  We have decided not to offer this service.  If we cannot bill Medicaid for Pre-Vocational  or Adult Day Training Services while they are working in those programs it will be a huge loss of revenue.
We are also listed along with Miami-Dade County to be a part of a pilot program for Managed Care for the Developmentally Disabled.  So far we have not been contacted by any of the awarded Managed Care companies about clients wanting to be funded through this pilot.  More to come.

	Text62: We have a person with an intellectually disability on our board.  We also have two board members who have a family member with an intellectual disability who we currently serve.
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: We are monitored by APD (Agency for Persons with Disabilities) monthly. They manage our contracts, quality assurance, test conditions, licensing (annually)  and performance of MARC.  Additionally, MARC is monitored by HUD for Don Moore Apartments at Poinciana. We are also monitored  by Qlarant for our  HCBS Medicaid Waiver services which occurs yearly unless you receive over 95% which MARC achieved, with one year grace period.
	hours of program service were contributed by: 680
	volunteers in the last year: 5
	Text60: NO
	Text59: 95% of the clients at our Adult Day Training Programs will reach one or more of their goals toward independence as set forth in their Support Plan and Individual Program Plan            

100% of our clients in Supported Employment will earn at or above minimum wage.
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: Adult Day Training: Outcomes will be measured by monthly data collection on all goals with a quarterly update and review.  We do a new Individual Support Plan yearly.  We keep statistical data on goals reached on each client throughout the year.

Supported Employment :We monitor monthly client pay and annually review their income to meet federal guidelines.
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	Text442: We are still experiencing staffing shortages.  This has effected our clients needing a 1:1 staffing ratio and has reduced our ability to travel to Big Pine to pick up clients more than one day a week.
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	Text55: HSAB funds were spent for staffing to provide training in self-help, adaptive social skills, vocational training, job training, resume writing, supported employment and life-skills training.  We have increased training in hand washing and keeping areas clean and sanitary. 
	Text56: Yes, all of the funds awarded in 2023 have been spent.  We do monthly draws.  MARC has always spent all of the funds awarded to it from Monroe County
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	Text85: The funding was used as a partial match to our State Home and Community Based Services Contract with the Agency for Person's with Disabilities in order to provide required staffing ratios.  The match was $356,111
	Text86: 3068584
	Text87: This funding was due to an increase in Home and Community Based Waiver revenue from the Agency for Person's with Disabilities.  This a a fee for service agreement.  Therefore our services given to clients increased and our match needed was increased.  The money was spent on staff to provide those services
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	ServiceRow8: 
	Unit hour session day etcRow8: 
	Cost per unit current yearRow8: 
	Text43: Long Term Care &Training:  15 person group home and a 6 person group home with 24 hour a day supervision and training in self-care, daily living, chores, and social skills.
Supported Living: coaches for clients available by phone 24 hours a day to provide assistance and training in life skills activities to support individuals to live more independently in homes or apartments in the Keys 
In Home Supports: one on one training in self care and daily living skills in person’s home or apartment
Adult Day Training:  services to clients that support the individual in daily valued routines of the community, which include vocational (horticulture, janitorial, and food preparation), financial, self-help, adaptive and social skills.  We have two ADT sites one in the Upper Keys and one in Key West.  We also operate a retail plant store and small cafe at our Key West ADT site & a Thrift Shop at our Upper Keys site
Supported Employment: training, assistance to obtain and sustain paid employment at min wage or above.
Transportation: rides to and from home, community based services and medical/dental appointments 
Medical and Therapeutic supervision: a person on call 24 hours a day to handle any emergency situations and to oversee all Group Home and Supported Living clients medical and dental care.
Transition: services to High School students who attend our Adult Day Training programs in order to learn vocational and life skills in preparation for employment or living outside the family home. 
Respite: short term overnight care of clients whose families are in need of relief from caring for their loved one
	Text31: We are the only non-profit serving this population of adults for the following services listed in #6   in Monroe County.  We provide 90% of the services to this population in Monroe County and there is no duplication of services within or outside of this agency.
	Text34: We work closely with the Monroe County Homeless CoC providers at Poinciana Plaza to provide housing in the Don Moore Apartments for intellectually disabled homeless.   We work closely with the Monroe County School System  and Conch Connect for clients aging out of the system.  We also work with the Autism Society as some of our clients have a diagnosis of autism.  We work with Vocational Rehabilitation. We are a member of Florida Association of Rehab Facilities and I am chair of the Community Supports Forum Committee.  We are a member of United Way of Collier and the Keys and receive $1,500 each year for our Food and Training program.  We are also a member of the Upper Keys Resource Committee and we give out items from our Thrift Store to community members in need.
	Text66: We work with the Monroe County School system to do transition services for teenagers with intellectual disabilities who are getting ready to graduate.  The Monroe County School system is our landlord for our Key West Adult Day Training, Administrative Offices and Plant Store.  Coral Isle Church is our landlord for our Michelle Snyder Upper Keys Program.   We also work with Vocational Rehabilitation for those seeking employment.  We have no board members who are on other non profit boards.  We are a member of the Monroe County Homeless Continuum of Care and I am the chair of the organization.  We are also members of the Upper Keys Community Resource Committee.  We have been working with Positive Step to provide appetizers for their Community Outreach through our Rainbow Cafe in our Key West ADT.  We are also collaborating with SOS Food Pantry as they are using space at our Horticulture Program in Key West for their hydroponic vegetable growing and we get to use 10% of what is grown in the space.
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	Q40_01: We are currently looking for a Worshop Manager for our Upper and Lower Keys position.  That person manages both programs with a Program Manager in each.  It does require a Bacherlor's Degree at minimum and at least 2 years experience in the field. We are offering a salary of between $55,000-$60,000 and have advertised for two months with no applicants.  We have used the local newspapers and Indeed.
We are also looking for a Plant Store Assistant Manager and a part time Plant Store Associate that pays between $20-$17 per hour depending on the position. We again have has a hard time finding anyone to fill those positions.
We are looking for ADT staff to cover some of the driving duties of our daily transportation.  We either cannot find people with clean driving records or who can pass the background check.
In order  to work for MARC you must have a clean driving record, pass a local and FBI background check, take 20 hours of training in various courses and be able to use a computer minimally.
Finding staff is a constant issue at MARC.  People either retire, decide to work at a business that pays more or move away to a place that is cheaper to live.
The State of Florida underpays us for our services.  We do not get to set the rate as a business can do. If the cost of business goes up they can raise the cost of their burger or drink.  We do not have such a privilege and must beg the legislature each year for any increase.   It is both a humbling and maddening event to beg for money from the legislature each year.
	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: The funds requested will be used as a portion of our 12.5% match to our Adult Day Training program as required by state statue.  These funds will support services to 90 un-duplicated clients in daily valued routines of the community, which include vocational (horticulture, janitorial, and food preparation), financial, self-help, adaptive and social skills as well as Supported Employment in the community.  This request is only $5,000 more than the amount we received in 2007.  We currently have two fully operational Adult Day Training Progams one in Key West and one in Tavernier.  We also operate other programs not in this request.
	Email: Boomdi1@aol.com or Davidachardy@gmail.com
	Contact: Diana Flenard or Davida Hardy
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
	Q36_11: 
	Ind Contractor 1: Enter Name
	Ind Contractor 2: Enter Name
	Q34_year1: 2025
	Q34_year2: 2024
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	Q37 Current BP Ending Month: 06
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	MedicalAmt: 
	CoreAmt: 210000
	QualityAmt: 
	AmtRequest2023: 210000
	Text65: Adult Day Training is Monday- Friday 9-5 at 1401 Seminary Street Key West & Coral Isle Church 90001 Overseas Hwy, Tavernier. (HSAB funding)  
Supported Employment, Community Inclusion 7 days a week when needed to maintain job and/or housing throughout the Keys.  
Residential Services & Respite 24 hrs a day 7 days a week in Key West.
Supported Living 8 hrs a day 7 days a week in Key West and the Lower Keys
	Group8: Choice2
	Text65A: The first e-mail that went out from the County office did not list MARC as having completed the annual performance report but upon questioning the County they admitted that MARC was left off the list by mistake and we had turned in our report early.
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